provisions — 31,957 — — — — — 31,957

Insurance and reinsurance
receivables 3,822 29,664 — 586 5,878 — — 39,950

Cash and cash equivalents 10,168 2,528 — 1,010 3,568 — — 17,274

Other assets 2,029 6,340 — 184 2,363 — — 10,916

Total assets 16,611 112,933 — 6,370 38,895 — — 174,809

— — —

Technical provisions (17,193) (113,621) — (35,620) (3,688) — — (170,122)

Insurance and reinsurance
payables (29) (3,314) — — — — — (3,343)

Other creditors (2,407) (9,537) — — — — (11,944)

Total liabilities (19,629) (126,472) — (35,620) (3,689) — — (185,410)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

28

19. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The fixed income securities in the Syndicate's investment portfolio are subject to interest rate risk. Any changes in
interest rates have a direct effect on the market values of fixed income securities. As interest rates rise, the
market values fall and vice versa.

In the table below, 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk and represents
management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on
estimates.

2015
£000

2014
£000

Impact of 50 basis point increase on result 532 247

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result (532) (247)

Impact of 50 basis point  Increase on net assets 532 247

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets (532) (247)

The Syndicate's method for interest rate fluctuations has not changed significantly over the financial year.

In an effort to minimise interest rate risk, our investment guidelines have been defined to ensure that assets held
are well diversified and are primarily high-quality securities.

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises out of the failure of a counterparty to perform according to the terms of the contract. The
Syndicate's major areas of credit risk are in relation to its investment portfolio, its reinsurance program and the
amounts due from policyholders and intermediaries.

The Syndicate's investment portfolio is managed pursuant to guidelines that follow prudent standards of